

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 23-5118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JAMES G. CONNELL, III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

SHARON SWINGLE

THOMAS PULHAM

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Prior Proceedings	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
CIA'S <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSE WAS PROPER.....	20
A. CIA Searched for and Produced Officially Acknowledged Records.....	21
B. The Existence or Nonexistence of Other Records Relates to Intelligence Sources and Methods and Is Exempt from Disclosure.....	23
C. The Information Protected by CIA's <i>Glomar</i> Response Has Not Been Officially Acknowledged.	29

D. Various Government Records That Are Not Official Acknowledgments Do Not Foreclose CIA’s *Glomar* Response..... 37

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Afshar v. Department of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 38, 42
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 823 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19, 40, 42, 46
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Bonner v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	40
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	4, 24, 25, 26, 45, 47, 48
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 24
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15, 26, 30, 34, 43
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)	41, 42
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	4
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32, 35, 41, 43
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	28

<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	44
<i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	44
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	4
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. CIA</i> , 11 F.4th 810 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	18, 20, 21, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 25, 26
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 987 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	43, 44
<i>Moore v. CIA</i> , 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 23, 30, 32, 36, 37, 44
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23, 28
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	6, 31
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of State</i> , 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34, 43, 46
<i>Schaerr v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 69 F.4th 924 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	20, 21, 22, 46
<i>United States. v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022)	34

<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29, 30, 31, 33, 37, 38, 42, 44, 45
---	---

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA):

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(A)	26
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)	5, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	5, 24

Regulatory Material:

Exec. Order No. 13,526 (Dec. 29, 2009):

§ 1.1(a)	27
§ 1.1(a)(1)	46
§ 1.1(a)(2)	46
§ 1.1(a)(3)	46
§ 1.4(c)	27, 46
§ 3.1(d)	47, 48
§ 3.6(a)	27

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1)	40
